GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE

RESTRICTED
COM.TEX/SB/907

19 December 1983 Special Distribution

Textiles Surveillance Body

Original: English

ARRANGEMENT REGARDING INTERNATIONAL TRADE IN TEXTILES

Notification under Article 4:4

Bilateral Agreement between the EEC and Thailand

The Textiles Surveillance Body has received from the Commission of the European Communities a notification of a new bilateral agreement with Thailand, concluded under Article 4 of the MFA, in de facto application from 1 January 1983 and valid until 31 December 1986.

The TSB, pursuant to its procedures regarding bilateral agreements notified under Article 4, has examined the relevant documentation and is forwarding the text of the notification to participating countries for their information.

The previous bilateral agreement and subsequent modifications are contained in COM.TEX/SB/455, 486, 552, 641, 661, 697, 759, 768, 816 and 906.

²See COM.TEX/SB/35, Annex B.

 $^{^3}$ For the TSB's observations on this notification, see COM.TEX/SB/912.

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE EUROPEAN ECONOMIC COMMUNITY AND THE KINGDOM OF THAILAND ON TRADE IN TEXTILE PRODUCTS

THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES,

of the one part, and

THE GOVERNMENT OF THE KINGDOM OF THAILAND

of the other part,

PERMING to promote, with a view to permanent co-operation and in conditions providing every accurity for trade, the orderly and equitable development of trade in textile products between the European Economic Community (haroinafter referred to as "the Community") and .

NETOLYED to take the fullest possible account of the serious economic and operat problems at present affecting the textile industry in both Amporting and exporting countries, and in particular, to eliminate real minks of market disruption on the market of the Community and real minks of disruption to the textile trade of

HAVING REGARD to the Arrangement regarding International Trade in Toutiles (haroinafter referred to as "the Geneva Arrangement"), and in particular Article 4 thereof; and to the conditions set out in the Protocol extending the Arrangement together with the Conclusions adopted on 22 Ipsenber 1981 by the Contiles Gemittees.

PATE FEIDED to conclude this Agreement and to this and beve deckgrated on their Plenipotentiaries :

THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPENI COMMITTEES:

THE COVERNMENT CO THE KINGDOM OF THATLANK

HTD FATS ACREED AS FOLICIS :

SECTION I : TRADE ARRANGEMENTS

ARTICLE 1

- The parties resognise and confirm that, ambject to the previsions of this Agreement and without projudice to their rights and obligations mader the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade, the conduct of their matual trade in tertile products shall be governed by the provisions of the General Agreement.
- Re respect of the products covered by this Agreement, the Commity redertakes not to introduce quantitative restrictions under Article RUI of the Conord Agreement on Parille and Trade or Article 3 of the Gueva Armagnent.
- The Measures bering equivalent effect to questitative restrictions on the Apportation into the Committy of the products covered by this Apportation for the Apportation.

- No This Agreement shall apply to trade in tentile products of cotton, work and non-cade fibres originating in Thailand which are listed in Arrest L.
- On claraffication of the products covered by this Agreement to baned on the normalature of the Common Customs Tariff and on the Normalature of Gords for the Emmal Trade Statistics of the Community and the Statistics of the Community and the Statistics of the Community and the Statistics of Tariff Detact Hember States (NIVEE).
- He crisis of the products covered by this Agreement shell be determined in essentiance with the rules in force in the Committy.

the procedures for control of the origin of the products referred. A local to the procedures to protect to the control of the

Augusta 3

Timiland agrees for each Agreement year to rectrain its agreement to the Germanity of the products described in Amer II to the Mains out therein.

Proports of testile products not out in innex II chall to subject to a double-checking system specified in Freterial A.

ATTIGET 4

Theiland and the Community recognise the special and differential character of so-Amports of textile preducts into the Community after precessing in Theiland,

Small re-Amports may be egreed outside the quantitative limits established mader this Agreement provided that they are effected in escendance with the magnificant on escenaic outside processing in force in the Companity.

ATTICLE 9

Regiones of cottago industry fabrics weren on hand- or feet-opdizated locas, garments or other articles obtained manually from such fabrics and traditional folklore. handicraft products shall not be subject to quantitative limits, provided that these products meet the conditions laid form in Protocol D.

AMERICA 6

An Amports into the Community of textile products covered by this Agreement shall not be subject to the quantitative limits established in Annex II, provided that they are declared to be for re-export outside the Community in the same state or after processing, under the administrative system of control set up for this purpose within the Community.

However, the release for home use of products imported under the conditions referred to above shall be subject to the production of an export license issued by the Thai authorities, and to proof of origin in Accordance with the provisions of Protocol A.

Amports of textile products have been set off against a quantitative limit established under this Agreement, but that the products have subsequently been re-exported outside the Community, the authorities concerned shall inform the That authorities within four weeks of the quantities involved and authorize imports of identical quantities of the same products, which shall not be set off against the quantitative limit established where this Agreement for the oursest of the following year.

122333

Lo Fi any Agreement year educate use of a postion of the quantitative field entablished for the following Agreement year is subborded for each entageny of products up to 5 % of the quantitative limit for the current Agreement year.

Provente delivered in civence shall be deducted from the corresponding quantitative limits established for the following agreement year.

- Agreement year of enounts not used during eny Agreement year to enthorized for onch enthopy of products up to 5 % of the quantitative limit for the course for the course forces.
- An arranders in respect of entegrates in Group I chall not be unde from

transfers from Category 1 to Categories 2 and 22 may be made up to 5% of the quantitative limits for the category to which the transfer is made.

on the grantitative limit for the cotagony to which the transfer is made.

Cransfers into any category in Groups II and III any be sade from any enterprise on categories in Groups I. II and III up to 5.% of the quantitative limits for the category to which the transfer is sade.

- A, The table of equivalence explicable to the transfers referred to show a given in Amer I to this Agreement.
- The instance in any extensive of products resulting from the emalshird application of the provisions in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 above during an Agreement year shall not exceed 15%.
- 6, Prior notification shall be given by the enthorities of Thailand in the cross of recourse to the provisions of paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 above.

- An Amorto of toutile products not listed in Amor II to this Account may
 be rade subject to quantitative limits by Thailand on the conditions had
 down in the following paregraphs.
- 2. Where the Community finds, under the system of administrative control sot up, that the level of imports of products in a given category not histed in Annex II originating in Theiland, exceeds, in relation to the preceding year's total imports into the Community from all sources of products in that category, the following rates s

- for categories of products in Group I 0,5%
- for categories of products in Group II 2,5%
- for categories of products in Group III 5%

At may request the opening of consultations in accordancy with the presedute described in Article 17 of this Agreement, with a view to reaching agreement on an appropriate restraint level for the products in such estagory.

The Community shall authorise the importation of products of the said category obliqued from Thailand before the date on which the request for consultations was submitted.

- 3. Pending a nutually satisfactory solution, Thisland undertakes to limit apports of the products in the category concerned to the Community or to the region or regions of the Community market specified by the Community for a provisional period of 3 menths from the date on which the request for consultations is made. Such provisional limit shall be established at 25% of the lovel of imports reached during the calendar year preceding that in which imports exceeded the level resulting from the application of the formula set out in paragraph 2, and gave rise to the request for commutation of the level resulting from the application of the formula set out in beauting from the application of the formula set out in the level resulting from the application of the formula set out in
- As should the Parties be unable in the course of consultations to reach a satisfactory solution within the period specified in Article 17 of the Assessment, the Community shall have the right to introduce a definitive quantitative limit at an annual level not lower than the level resulting from the application of the formula set out in paragraph 2, or 105% of the level of imports reached during the calendar year preceding that in which imports exceeded the level resulting from the application of the formula set out in paragraph 2 and gave rise to the request for consultations, whichever is the higher.

The emuni level so fixed shall be revised upwards offer consultations in accordance with the procedure referred to in Article 17, with a view to fulfilling the conditions set out in paragraph 2, should the trend of total imports into the Community of the product in quention rake this necessary.

- 5. The limits introduced under paragraph 2 or paragraph 4 may in ro case be lower than the level of imports of products in that category originating in Thailand in 1980.
- 6. Quantitative limits may also be established by the Community en a regional basis in accordance with the provisions of Protocol C.
- 7. The annual growth rate for the quantitative limits introduced varies this Article chall be determined in accordance with the provisions of Irotecol D.
- O. The provisions of this Article chall not apply where the percentages specified in paragraph 2 have been reached as a result of fall in total imports into the Community, and not as a result of an increase in empirical of products originating in Thailand.
- In the event of the provisions of paragraph 2, 3 or 4 being applied, Thailand undertakes to issue export licences for products covered by contracts concluded before the introduction of the quantitative limit fixed.
- Article 10 paragraph 6, the provisions of paragraph 2 of this Article chall apply on the basis of the annual statistics previously examinated by the Community.
- Al. The provisions of this Agreement which concern exports of products subject to the quantitative limits established in Annex II shall also apply to products for which quantitative limits are introduced under this Article.

- The Community assertains that the level of imports in a given category of Group I cultott to quantitative limits set out in Annex In exceeds in . Agreement year the level of imports in the procedure, year limits set out in ince II for the current Agreement year, it may request with a view to avoiding palpable damage to demestic industry the opening of consultations in accordance with the provisions described in Article 17 of this Agreement with a view to reaching agreement on:
 - the mapenerica, whelly or in part, of the provisions of which ?.
 - a modification of the quantitative limit set out in terms II by the
 - which constitutes a mutually acceptable solution.
- The Carry children is a statistical of carry children of the entropy of the carry children in the carry children carry childre

Forting calendar years.

- To A quantitative lists codified as a result of the explication of the property I in any year proceeding the final Account year shall be red; the a grant rate as as to ensure that the level of the quantitality in the content of the transfer in the grant in the grant in the grant.
- As Morald the Perties be unable in the course of contribitions to reach a retaining colution within the period excilic in inficient ef the American, Thilles', undertakes, if so requested by the Committee

• to modify the quantitative limit set out in Annex II for the category concerned to as to restrain exports to the Community or any of its regions to 125% of imports—attained during the preceding calendar year, or to the level of exports up to the date of the request for consultations plus the level of exports provided for during the consultation period under paragraph 2, whichever is the higher.

In the event that the provintens of this principally one contact the Committee valoration to maintain an offer of equitable and quantification

The nealtestion of the neutron provided for in this percurent to linkings to the rearist which the neutron are taken.

- 5. The provisions of paragraph I chall not apply to a five esterous values the franchistro limits established in Annex II for the Grannity for the order for the manney supports during 1980.
- 6. In provisions of paragraph I chall not apply to a given enterport walness the level of imports originating in prailing the furnithms the correct inference for the paragraph of the case of the quantitative limit cot out in fares in the that case out in fares in the that case out in fares in the foreign of the foreign of the foreign.
- To the limit modified in secondance with the provinces of preserve in the ray in the case of the last the level of imports of presents in their cases of the last in the last in 1980.
- By The provisions of the esticle also apply where the level referred to in many of the Community's regions. In each a cach a cac
- 9. With a view to limiting recourse to paragraph I of this Article, Thailand wattricker to inform the Committy of any charp and substantial increases in the lague of export licences for any category which is likely to lead to the falfilment of the conditions required for the application of the present article.

Of Energy

As Theiland redortakes to supply the Community with precise statistical information on all export licences issued by the Thei sutherities for all categories of textile products subject to the quantitative lichts established under this Agreement as well as on all cortificates issued by Thei sutherities for all products referred to in Article 5 and subject to the provisions of Protocol B.

The Community shall likewise transmit to the Thai authorities precise statistical information on import authorizations or documents issued by the Community authorities in respect of export licences and certificates issued by Thailand.

- ?, The information referred to in paragraph I shall, for all extegories of products, be transmitted before the end of the second couth following the quarter to which the statistics relate.
- Antornation on all textile experts by country of destination.
 - The Community shall transmit to the That . authorities import statistics for all products covered by the system of administrative control referred to An Article 8, Paragraph 2 and for products covered by Article 6 Paragraph 1.
- As The information referred to in paragraph 3 shall, for all categories of products, he transmitted before the end of the third menth following the quarter to which the statistics relate.
- 5. For the purpose of applying the provisions of Article 8, and Article 9, the Community undertakes to provide the Time a authorities before 15 April of each year with the preceding year's statistics on imports of all textile products covered by this Agreement, broken down by supplying country and Community Member State.
- 6. Should it be found on enalysis of the information embanged that there are significant descripancies between the returns for experts and those for importue consultations may be initiated in accordance with the presedure specified in Article 17 of this Agreement.

ADDITIONAL REP

- As case of divorgent opinions between Thailand and the competent Community authorities at the point of entry into the Community as to the category in which a product covered by the present Agreement should be classified, classification shall provisionally be based on indications provided by the Community, pending consultations in accordance with Article 17 with a view to reaching agreement on definitive classification of the product concerned.
- The authorities of Theiland: shall be informed of any amendment to the Common Gusters Tariff or Nimexe or any decision, made in accordance with the procedures in force in the Community, relating to the classification of products covered by this Agreement.

Any resident to the Common Customs Tariff or Nimero or any decision which consults in a medification of the classification or products covered by this Agreement shall not have the effect of reducing any quantitopive limit established An Armon II.

The presedures for the explication of this Paragraph ero son cut in Protocol A.

AMICIE 12

- Theiland and the Community agree to cooperate fally in proventian the education of the present Agreement by transchipment, resembling on their countries.
- More information available to the Community as a result of the investigations carried out in accordance with the procedures set in Protocol A constitutes evidence that products of the procedure of the majoral to quantitative limits established under this Agreement have been transchipped, resouted in otherwise imported into the Community in circumvention of this Agreement, the Community may request the opening of consultations in accordance with the procedures described in Article for this Agreement, with a view to reaching agreement on an equivalent adjustment of the corresponding quantitative limits potablished under the Agreement.
- Paralless the result of the consultations referred to the paragraph 2, Theiland shall as a procautionary measure, if so requested by the Communit rate the necessary arrangements to ensure that adjustments of quantitality limits liable to be agreed following the consultations referred to in retagraph 2, may be carried out for the quota year in which the request open consultations in accordance with paragraph 2 was made, or for the Colleging year 12 the quota for the current year is schousted, where
- Thould the parties be unable in the course of concultations to reach a catisfactory colution within the period specified in Article 17 of the Agreement, the Community shall have the right, where clear evidence of circumvention has been provided, to deduct from the questitative limits emablished under this Agreement emaunts equivalent to the products of Thai. Original

- Restricted to descriptions of the control of the co
- 2. Should there be an excessive concentration of imports on any product within a estenory subject to quantitative limits under this Agreement, the formulary may request consultations in accordance with the procedure opening the Article 17. Of this Agreement with a view to remember this characters.

Weiche. 14

Should recourse to had to the denunciation provisions of Article 19 percuraph 4, the quantitative limits emphision in Amer II shall be adapted on a pro-rate basis.

ATTRICIANT AS

- A. For the purpose of the administration of this Arrection, the limits referred to in Article 3 are broken down by the Community into cheren for each of the Member States.
- 2. Portions of the quantitative limits established in Americal Restaurant and the Community may be reallocated to another Member State in accordance with the precedures in force in the Community.

The Community undertakes to examine with care and reply within four weeks to any request made for reallocation by Theiler. In the event of agreement on such reallocation, the flexibility previousn not ent in Article 7 shall continue to be applicable to the levels of the original allocation.

If, in the course of the application of the Agreement finds that the break-down of a limit established in Annex II courses particular difficulties, it may request the opening of concultations in accordance with the provisions of Article 17 with a view to reaching a mutually estimated actory solution.

3, Should it appear in any given region of the Community that additional supplies are required, the Community may, where measures taken pursuent to paragraph 1 above are inadequate to cover those requirements, sutherize the importation of amounts greater than those stipulated in Annex II.

ATTICLE 26

- As a Theiland and the Community undertake to retrain from discrimination in the differentian of expert licenses and import authorizations of decreases to in Protocols A and B.
- An implementing this Agreement, the Contracting Parties chall take care to maintain the traditional commercial practices and trade

 Chows between the Community and
- Should either Party find that the application of this Agreement is disturbing existing commercial relations between importers in the Germunity and suppliers in Theiland . consultations that be started promptly, in accordance with the procedure specified in Article 17 of this Agreement, with a view to remedying this situation.

CONTRACT IT

- He The special consultation procedures referred to in this Agreement of their than these referred to in paragraph 2 of this Agricle, shall be governed by the following rules:
 - any request for compultations shall be motified in writing to the
 - on the request for consultations shall be followed within a reasonable period (and in any case not later than fifteen days following the notification) by a statement setting out the reasons and circumstances which, in the opinion of the requesting Party, justify the submission of such a request;
 - The Perties shall enter into consultations within one nonth at the latest of notification of the request, with a view to reaching agreement of a matually assentable conclusion within one further reach at the latest.
- R. The special consultation procedured referred to in Article 9 of the Agreement shall be governed by the following rules:
 - ray request for consultations shall be notified in writing to the other Party, together with a statement setting out the reasons and circumstances which, in the opinion of the requesting Party, justify the submission of such a request;
 - of the Parties shall enter into consultations within 15 days at the latest of notification of the request, with a view to reaching agreement or a materially acceptable conclusion within a further 15 days at the latest.
- If necessary, at the request of either of the Parties and in conforming with the provisions of the Geneva Arringeness, consultations shall be hold on any problems assuing from the application of this Agreement. Any consultations held under this Article shall be approached by both Parties in a sparit of economistion and with a desire to reconcile the difference between those

This Agreement shall apply to the territories within which the Treaty establishing the European Economic Community As applied and under the conditions laid down in that Treaty on the one hand, and to the territory of Theiland on the One hand, and to the territory of Theiland on the One hand,

- As This Agreement shall enter into force on the first day of the reath following the date on which the Contracting Parties netting each other of the completion of the procedures necessary for this process. It shall be applicable until 31 December 1985.
- ? This Agreement shall apply with offeet from I January 1983.
- 3. Bithor Party may at any time propose medifications to the Agreement.
- As Mither Party may at any time denounce this Agreement provided that at least sixty days' notice is given. In that event the Agreement chall come to an end on the expiry of the period of notice.
- 5, The Annexes and Protocols to this Agreement, the joint declaration and the Newscander of Understanding shall form on integral part thereoff.

£ಮಾಡವಾ 20

Ends Agreement chall be dress up is two copies in the Denich, Dutch, English, Dreach, Coman, Greek, Italian and . Their languages, each of these tents being equally authoratics

ANNEX I

GROUP I A

	CCT heading No	NIMEXE		Table of equivalence		
Category		heading No code (1983)	Description	pieces/kg	g/piece	
1	55.05	55.05-13, 19, 21, 25, 27, 29, 33, 35, 37, 41, 45, 46, 48, 51, 53, 55, 57, 61, 65, 67, 69, 72, 78, 81, 83, 85, 87	Cotton yarn, not put up for retail sale			
2	55.09	55.09-03, 04, 05, 06, 07, 08, 09, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 21, 29, 32, 34, 35, 37, 38, 39, 41, 49, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 59, 61, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 73, 75, 76, 77, 78, 79, 80, 81, 82, 83, 84, 85, 87, 88, 89, 90, 91, 92, 93, 98, 99 55.09-06, 07, 08, 09, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 59, 61, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 70, 71, 73, 83, 84, 85, 87, 88, 89, 90, 91, 92, 93, 98, 99	Other woven fabrics of cotton: Woven fabrics of cotton, other than gauze, terry fabrics, narrow woven fabrics, pile fabrics, chenille fabrics, tuile and other net fabrics: a) Of which other than unbleached or bleached			
3	56.07 A	56.07-01, 04, 05, 07, 08, 10, 12, 15, 19, 20, 22, 25, 29, 30, 31, 35, 38, 39, 40, 41, 43, 45, 46, 47, 49 56.07-01, 05, 07, 08, 12, 15, 19, 22, 25, 29, 31, 35, 38, 40, 41, 43, 46, 47, 49	Woven fabrics of man-made fibres (discontinuous or waste): A. Of synthetic textile fibres: Woven fabrics of synthetic fibres (discontinuous or waste) other than narrow woven fabrics, pile fabrics (including terry fabrics) and chenille fabrics a) Of which other than unbleached or bleached			

GROUP I B

Category	CCT heading No	NIMEXE code	Description	Table of e	quivalence
		(1983)		pieces/kg	g/piece
	60.04 B I II a) b) c) IV b) 1 aa) dd) 2 ee) d) 1 2a) dd) 2 dd)	60.04-19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 26, 41, 50, 58, 71, 79, 89	Under garments, knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberized: Shirts, T-shirts, lightweight fine knit roll, polo or turtle necked jumpers and pullovers, undervests and pullovers, undervests and pullovers, undervests and the like, knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberized, other than babies' garments, of cotton or synthetic texule fibres: T-shirts and lightweight fine knit roll, polo or turtle necked jumpers and pullovers, of regenerated textile fibres, other than babies' garments	6-48	154
5	60.05 A I II b) 4 bb) 11 a22) bbb) ccc) ddd) eee) 22 bbb) ccc) ddd) eee) fff)	60.05-01, 31, 33, 34, 35, 36, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43	Outer garments and other articles, knitzed or crocheted, not elastic or rubberized: A. Outer garments and clothing accessories: Jerseys, pullovers, slip-overs, waist-coats, twinsets, cardigans, bed-jackets and jumpers, knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberized, of wool, of cotton or of man-made textile fibres	4-53	221
	61.01 BV d) 1 2 3 e) 1 2 3 61.02 B II e) 6 aa) bb) cc)	61.01-62, 64, 66, 72, 74, 76 61.02-66, 68, 72	Men's and boys' outer garments: Women's, girls' and infants' outer garments: B. Other: Men's and boys' woven breeches, shorts and trousers (including slacks): women's, girls' and infants' woven trousers and slacks, of wool, of cotton or of man-made textile fibres:	1-76	568
	60.05 A II b) 4 aa) 22 33 44 55		Outer garments and other articles, knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberized: A. Outer garments and clothing accessories: II. Other	5-55	180

Category C	CCT heading No	NIMEXE code	Descri p tion	Table of equivalence	
Category	CC1 neading 140	(1983)	Description	pieces/kg	g/piece
7 (cont'd)	61.02 B II e) 7 bb) cc) dd)		Women's, girls' and infants' outer garments: B. Other:		
		60.05-22, 23, 24, 25 61.02-78, 82, 84	Blouses and shirt-blouses, knitted, crocheted (not elastic or rubberized), or woven, for women, girls and infants, of wool, of cotton or of man-made textile fibres		
8	61.03 A		Men's and boys' under garments, including collars, shirt fronts and cuffs:	4-60	217
		61.03-11, 15, 19	Men's and boys' shirts, woven, of wool, of cotton or of man-made textile fibres		

GROUP II A

Category CCT heading No	NIMEXE CT heading No code		Table of equivalence		
Category	(1983)	Description	pieces/kg	g/piece	
9	55.08		Terry towelling and similar terry fabrics of cotton:		
	62.02 B III a) 1		Bed linen, table linen, toilet linen and kitchen linen; curtains and other furnishing articles:		
			·B. Othere *		:
		55.08-10, 30, 50, 80 62.02-71	Woven cotton terry fabrics; toilet and kitchen linen of woven cotton terry fabrics		
					i i
20	6Z.02 B I a) c)		Bed linen, table linen, toilet linen and kutchen linen; curtains and other furnishing articles:		
			B. Other:		
- H		62.02-12, 13, 19	Bed linen, woven		
				•	
22	56.05 A		Yarn of man-made fibres (discontinuous or waste), not put up for retail sale:		
			A. Of synthetic textile fibres:		
		56.05-03, 05, 07, 09, 11, 13, 15, 19, 21, 23, 25, 28, 32, 34, 36, 38, 39, 42, 44, 45, 46, 47	Yarn of discontinuous or waste synthetic fibres, not put up for retail sale:		
		56.05-21, 23, 25, 28, 32, 34, 36	a) Of which acrylic		;
				A .	
23	56.05 B		Yarn of man-made fibres (discontinuous or waste), not put up for retail sale:	.1	
			B. Of regenerated textile fibres:		
		56.05-51, 55, 61, 65, 71, 75, 81, 85, 91, 95, 99	Yarn of discontinuous or waste regenerated fibres, not put up for retail sale		

6	CCT heading No	NIMEXE	Description	Table of equivalence	
Category	CC1 heading 140	code (1983)	Description	pieces/kg	g/piece
32	ex 58.04	58.04-07, 11, 15, 18, 41, 43, 45, 61, 63, 67, 69, 71, 75, 77, 78	Woven pile fabrics and chenille fabrics (other than terry towelling or similar terry fabrics of cotton falling within heading No 55.08 and fabrics falling within heading No 58.05): Woven pile fabrics and chenille fabrics (other than terry fabrics of cotton and narrow woven fabrics), of wool, of cotton or of man-made textile fibres a) Of which cotton corduroy		
39	62.02 B II a) c) III a) 2 c)	62.02-40, 42, 44, 46, 51, 59, 65, 72, 74, 77	Bed linen, table linen, toilet linen and kitchen linen; curtains and other furnishing articles: B. Other: Woven table linen, toilet and kitchen linen, other than of cotton terry fabric		

GROUP II B

Category	CCT heading No	NIMEXE code	Description	Table of	equivalence
Category		(1983)	эсэгрион	pieces/kg	g/piece
12	60.03 A B I II b)		Stockings, under stockings, socks, ankle-socks, sockettes and the like, knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberized:	24-3 pairs	41
	D	60.03-11, 19, 20, 27, 30, 90	Other than women's stockings of synthetic textile fibres		
13	60.04 B IV b) 1 cc) 2 dd)		Under garments, knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberized:	17	5 9
	d) 1 cc) 2 cc)	60.04-48, 56, 75, 85	Men's and boys' underpants and briefs, women's, girls' and infants' (other than babies') knickers and briefs, knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberized, of cotton or synthetic textile fibres		
14 A	61.01 A I		Men's and boys' outer garments:	1.0	1 300
		61.01-01	Men's and boys' coats of impreg- nated, coated, covered or lami- nated woven fabric falling within heading No 59.08, 59.11 or 59.12		
14 B	61.01 B V b) 1 2 3	61.01-41, 42, 44, 46, 47	Men's and boys' outer garments: Men's and boys' woven overcoats, raincoats and other coats, cloaks and capes, other than those of category 14 A, of wool, of cotton or of man-made textile fibres	0-72	1 389
15 A	61.02 B I a)		Women's, girls' and infants' outer garments:	1-1	909
		61.02-05	B. Other: Women's, girls' and infants' coats of impregnated, coated, covered or laminated woven fabric falling within heading No 59.08, 59.11 or 59.12		
	61.02 B II e) 1 aa) bb) cc) 2 aa) bb) cc)	61.02-31, 32, 33, 35, 36, 37, 39, 40	Women's, girls' and infants' outer garments: B. Other: Women's, girls' and infants' woven overcoats, raincoats and other coats, cloaks and capes: jackets and blazers, other than garments of category 15 A, of wool, of cotton or of man-made textile fibres	G-84	1 190

Category	CCT heading No	NIMEXE	Description	Table of o	quivalence
		(1985)		pieces/kg	g/pieos
16	61.01 B V c) 1 2 3	61.01-51, 54, 57	Men's and boys' outer garments: Men's and boys' woven suits (including coordinate suits consisting of two or three pieces, which are ordered, packed, consigned and normally sold together) of wool, of cotton or of man-made textile fibres, excluding ski suits	0-80	1 250
17	61.01 BV a) 1 2 3	61.01-34, 36, 37	Men's and boys' outer garments: Men's and boys' woven jackets (excluding waister jackets) and blazers of wool, of cotton or of man-made textile fibres	1-43	700
18	61.03 B C	61.03-51, 55, 59, 81, 85, 89	Men's and boys' under garments, including collars, shirt fronts and cuffs: Men's and boys' woven under garments other than shirts, of wool, of cotton or of man-made textile fibres		
19	61.05 A B I III	61.05-20 61.05-30, 99	Handkerchiefs: A. Of woven cotton fabric, of a value of more than 15 ECU/kg net weight B. Other: Handkerchiefs of woven fabric, of a value of not more than 15 ECU/kg net weight	59	17
	1	61.01-29, 31, 32 61.02-25, 26, 28	Men's and boys' outer garments: Women's, girls' and infants' ouser garments: B. Other: Parkas, anoraks, windcheaters, waister jackets and the like, woven, of wool, of cotton or of man-made textile fibres	2-3	435

		NIMEXE		Table of equivalence	
Сэхедогу	CCT heading No	code (1983)	Description	pieces/kg	g/piece
24 + 25	60.04 B IV b) 1 bb) d) 1 bb)	60.04-47, 73	Under garments, knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberized: Men's and boys' pyjamas, knitted	3.9	257
			or crocheted, of cotton or of synthetic textile fibres		
	60.04 B IV b) 2 22) bb) d) 2 22) bb)	60.04-51, 53, 81, 83	Women's, girls' and infants' (other than babies') knitted or crocheted pyjamas and night dresses, of cotton or synthetic fibres		
					·
26	60.05 A II b) 4 cc) 11 22 33 44		Outer garments and other articles, knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberized:	3-1	323
			A. Outer garments and clothing accessories:		
	61.02 B II e) 4 bb) cc) dd)		Women's, girls' and infants' outer garments: B. Other:		
	ee)	60.05-45, 46, 47, 48 61.02-48, 52, 53, 54	Women's, girls' and infants' (other than babies') woven and knitted or crochetted dresses of wool, of cotton or of man-made textile fibres		
	60.05 A II b) 4 dd)		Outer garments and other articles, knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberized:	2.6	385
			A. Outer garments and clothing accessories: II. Other		
	61.02		Women's, girls' and infants' outer		
	B II e) 5 aa) bb) cc)		garmenu: B. Other:		
		60.05-51, 52, 54, 58, 61.02-57, 58, 62	Women's, girls' and infants' (other than babies') woven and knitted or crocheted skirts, including divided skirts		

Category	CCT heading No	NIMEXE	Description	Table of equivalence	
Caregory	CC1 Incaming 170	(1983)	occupant.	pieces/kg	g/piece
28	60.05 A II b) 4 ee)		Outer garments and other articles, knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberized:	1-61	620
			A. Outer garments and clothing accessories:		7
			II. Other:		
		60.05-61, 62, 64	Knitted or crocheted trousers (except shorts) other than babies'		
29	61.02 B II e) 3 aa) bb) cc)		Women's, girls' and infants' outer garments:	1-37	730
		61.02-42, 43, 44	Women's, girls' and infants' (other than babies') woven suits and costumes (including coordinate suits		
			consisting of two or three pieces which are ordered, packed, consigned and normally sold together), of wool, of cotton or of man-made textile fibres, excluding ski suits		
30 A	61.04 B I	61.04-11, 13, 18	Women's, girls' and infants' under garments: Women's, girls' and infants' woven pyjamas and night dresses, of wool, of cotton or of man-made textile fibres	4-0	250
30 B	61.04 B II		Women's, girls' and infants' under garments:		
		61.04-91, 93, 98	Women's, girls' and infants' (other than babies') woven under garments, other than pyjamas and night dresses, of wool, of cotton or of man-made textile fibres		
31	61.09 D		Corsets, corset-belts, supender-belts, brassières, braces, suspenders, garters and the like (including such articles of knitted or crocheted fabrics) whether or not elastic:	18-2	55
		61.09-50	Brassières, woven, knitted or crocheted		

Category	CCT heading No	NIMEXE code	Descripcion	Table of	drivateuce
Category	CC1 heading 140	(1983)	Description	pieces/kg	g/piece
68	60.04 A I II a) b c) III a) b)		Under garments, knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberized: A. Babies' garments: girls' garments up to and including commercial size 86:		
	c) d)	60.04-02, 03, 04, 06, 07, 08, 10, 11, 12, 14	Babies' under garments of knitted or crocheted fabrics, not elastic or rubberized		
73	60.05 A II b) 3		Outer garments and other articles, knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberized:	1-67	600
			A. Outer garments and clething accessories:		
		60.05-16, 17, 19	II. Other: Track suits of knitted or		
		38.63-10, 17	crocheted fabric, not elastic or rubberized, of wool, of cotton or of man-made textile fibres		
76	61.01 B I		Men's and boys' outer garments:		
	61.02 B II a)		Women's, girls' and infants' outer garments:		
		61.01-13, 15, 17, 19 61.02-12, 14	B. Other: Men's and boys' woven industrial and occupational clothing: women's, girls' and infants' woven aprons, smock-overalls and other industrial and occupational clothing (whether or not also suitable for domestic use), of wool, of cotton or of man-made textile fibres		
	61.01 A II A III V f) 1 g) 1 2 3	61.01-09, 24, 25, 26, 81, 92, 95, 96	Men's and boys' outer garments: Men's and boys' woven bath robes, dressing gowns, smoking jackets and similar indoor wear, ski suits consisting of two or three pieces and other outer garments, except garments of categories 6, 14 A, 14 B, 16, 17, 21, 76 and 79, of wool, of cotton or of man-made textile fibres		

Category		NIMEXE code	Descripcion	Table of equivalent	
Cacagony	CC1 licating 170	(1983)	Description	pieces/kg	g/piece
81	61.02 B I b) II c) e) 8 22) 9 22) bò) cc)	61.02-07, 22, 23, 24, 85, 90, 91, 92	Women's, girls' and infants' outer garments: B. Other: Women's, girls' and infants' woven bath robes, dressing gowns, bed jackets and similar indoor wear and outer garments, except garments of categories 6, 7, 15 A, 15 B, 21, 26, 27, 29, 76, 79 and 80, of wool, of ection or of man-made textile fibres		
83	60.05 A II a) b) 4 hh) 11 22 33 44 ijii) 11 kk) 11 II) 11 22 33 44	60.05-04. 76, 77, 78, 79, 81, 85, 88, 89, 90, 91	Outer garments and other articles, knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberized: A. Outer garments and clothing accessories: II. Other: Outer garments, knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberized, other than garments of categories 5, 7, 26, 27, 28, 71, 72, 73, 74 and 75, of wool, of cotton or of man-made textile fibres		

GROUP III A

Course	CCT heading No	NIMEXE code	Description	Table of e	dniasjeuce
Category	CC1 neading 140	(1983)	2/escs/parote	pieces/kg	g/piece
33	51.04 A III a)		Woven fabrics of man-made fibres (continuous), including woven fabrics of monofil or strip falling within heading No 51.01 or 51.02:		
	62.03		A. Woven fabrics of synthetic textile fibres:		
*1	B II b) 1		Sacks and bags, of a kind used for the packing of goods:		
			B. Of other textile materials: II. Other:		
		51.04-06 62.03-51, 59	Woven fabrics of strip or the like of polyethylene or polypropylene, less than 3 m wide; woven sacks of such strip or the like	•	
34	51.04 A III b)		Woven fabrics of man-made fibres (continuous), including woven fabrics of monofil or strip falling within heading No 51.01 or 51.02:		
			A. Woven fabrics of synthetic textile fibres:		
		51.04~08	Woven fabrics of strip or the like of polyethylene or polyecopylene, 3 m or more wide		
35	51.04 A IV		Woven fabrics of man-made fibres (continuous), including woven fabrics of monofil or strip falling within heading No 51.01 or 51.02:		
			A. Woven fabrics of synthetic textile fibres:		
		51.04-10, 11, 13, 15, 17, 18, 21, 23, 25, 27, 28, 32, 34, 36, 41, 48	Woven fabrics of synthetic textile fibres (continuous) other than those for tyres and those containing elastomeric yarn:		
		51.04-10, 15, 17, 18, 23, 25, 27, 28, 32, 34, 41, 48	a) Of which other than unbleached or bleached		
36	51.04 B III		Woven fabrics of man-made fibres (continuous), including woven fabrics of monofil or strip falling within heading No 51.01 or 51.02:		3
			B. Woven fabrics of regenerated textile fibres:		
		51.04-55, 56, 58, 62, 64, 66, 72, 74, 76, 81, 39, 93, 94, 97, 98	Woven fabrics of regenerated textile fibres (continuous) other than those for tyres and those containing elastomeric yarn:		
		51.04-55, 58, 62, 64, 72, 74, 76, 81, 89, 94, 97, 98	a) Of which other than unbleached or bleached		

	Category	CCT heading No	NIMEXE code	Description	Table of e	quivalence
	Category	CCI including 140	(1983)	Description	pieces/kg	g/piece
	37	56.07 B		Woven fabrics of man-made fibres (discontinuous or waste): B. Of regenerated textile fibres:		
			56.07-50, 51, 55, 56, 59, 60, 61, 65, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74, 77, 78, 82, 83, 84, 87	Woven fabrics of regenerated textile fibres (discontinuous or waste) other than narrow woven fabrics, pile fabrics (including terry fabrics) and chenille fabrics:		
			56.07-50, 55, 56, 59, 61, 65, 67, 69, 70, 71, 73, 74, 77, 78, 83, 84, 87	a) Of which other than unblezched or bleached		
1						
	38 A	60.01 B I b) 1	•	Knitted or crocheted fabric, not elastic or rubberized:		
				B. Of man-made fibres:		7 8
			60.01-40	Knitted or crocheted synthetic curtain fabrics including net curtain fabric		•
	38 B	62.02 A II	62.02-0 9	Bed linen, table linen, toilet linen and kitchen linen; curtains and other furnishing articles: A. Net curtains		
	40	62.02 B IV a) c)		Bed linen, table linen, toilet linen and kitchen linen, curtains and other furnishing articles:		
			62.02-83, 85, 89	B. Other: Woven curtains (other than net curtains) and furnishing articles, of wool, of cotton or of man-made textile fibres		
	41	ex 51.01 A		Yarn of man-made fibres (continuous), not put up for retail sale:		
			51.01-02, 03, 04, 08, 09, 10, 12, 20, 22, 24, 27, 29, 30, 41, 42, 43, 44, 46, 48	A. Yarn of synthetic textile fibres: Yarn of synthetic textile fibres (continuous), not put up for retail sale, other than non-textured single yarn untwisted or with a twist of not more than 50 turns per metre		

Category	CCT heading No	NIMEXE	Description	Table of e	quivalence
Category	CC1 neading 140	(1983)	Sesciption	pieces/kg	g/piece
42	ex 51.01 B	51.01-50, 61, 67, 68, 71, 76, 79, 80	Yarn of man-made fibres (continuous), not put up for retail sale: B. Yarn of regenerated textile fibres: Yarn of regenerated textile fibres (continuous), not put up for retail sale, other than single yarn of viscose rayon untwisted or with a twist of not more than 250 turns per metre and single non-textured yarn of any acetate		
43	51.03	51.03-10, 20	Yarn of man-made fibres (continuous), put up for retail sale		
44	51.04 A II		Woven fabrics of man-made fibres (continuous), including woven fabrics of monofil or strip falling within heading No 51.01 or 51.02: A. Woven fabrics of synthetic textile	•	
		51.04-05	fibres: Woven fabrics of synthetic textile fibres (continuous), containing elastomeric yarn		
45	51.04 B II		Woven fabrics of man-made fibres (continuous), including woven fabrics of monofil or strip falling within heading No 51.01 or 51.02: B. Woven fabrics of regenerated textile fibres:		
·		51.04-54	Woven fabrics of regenerated textile fibres (continuous), containing elastomeric yarn		
46	ex 53.05		Sheep's or lambs' wool or other animal hair (fine or coarse), carded or combed:		
		53.05-10, 22, 29, 32, 39	Carded or combed sheep's or lambs' wool or other fine animal hair		o and make 19 years and a
47	53.06 53.08 A		Yarn of carded sheep's or lambs' wool (woollen yarn), not put up for retail sale Yarn of fine animal hair (carded or combed), not put up for retail sale:		
		53.06-21, 25, 31, 35, 51, 55, 71, 75 53.08-11, 15	Yarn of carded sheep's or lambs' wool (woollen yarn) or of carded fine animal hair, not put up for retail sale		•
48	53.07	en e	Yarn of combed sheep's or lambs' wool (worsted yarn), not put up for retail sale		
	53.08 B	53.07-02, 08, 12, 18, 30, 40, 51, 59, 31, 89 53.08-21, 25	Yarn of fine animal hair (carded or combed), not put up for retail sale: Yarn of combed sheep's or lambs' wool (worsted yarn) or of combed fine animal hair, not put up for retail sale		

Category	CCT heading No	NIMEXE code	Description	Table of equivalence	
Category	CC1 ucading 140	(1983)	Description	pieces/kg	g/piec
49	ex 53.10		Yarn of sheep's or lamb's wool of horsehair or of other animal hair (fine or coarse), put up for retail sale:		
3		53.10-11, 15	Yarn of sheep's or lambs' wool or of fine animal hair, put up for retail sale		
50	53.11	53.11-01, 03, 07, 11, 13, 17, 20, 30, 40, 52, 54, 58, 72, 74, 75, 82, 84, 88, 91, 93, 97	Woven fabrics of sheep's or lambs' wool or of fine animal hair		
51	55.04	55.04-00	Cotton, carded or combed		
52	55.06	55.06~10, 90	Cotton yarn, put up for retail sale		
53	55.07	55.07-10, 90	Cotton gauze		
54	56.04 B	•	Man-made fibres (discontinuous or waste), carded, combed or otherwise prepared for spinning:		
			B. Regenerated textile fibres:		
		56.04-21, 23, 28	Regenerated textile fibres (discontinuous or waste), carded or combed		
	56.04 A		Man-made fibres (discontinuous or waste), carded, combed or otherwise prepared for spinning:		
			A. Synthetic textile fibres:		
		56.04, 11, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18	Synthetic textile fibres (discontinuous or waste), carded or combed		
	56.06 A		Yarn of man-made fibres (discontinuous or waste), put up for retail sale:		
		56.06-11, 15	Yarn of synthetic textile fibres (discontinuous or waste), put up for retail sale		

Category	CCT heading No	NIMEXE code	Description	Table of equivalence	
Causai		(1983)	Sample	pieces/kg	g/piec
57	56.06 B	56.06-20	Yarn of man-made fibres (discontinuous or waste), put up for retail sale): Yarn of regenerated textile fibres (discontinuous or waste), put up for retail sale		
58	58.01	58.01-01, 11, 13, 17, 30, 80	Carpets, carpeting and rugs, knotted (made up or not)		
59	58.02 ex A B		Other carpets, carpeting, rugs, mats and matting, and 'Kelem', 'Schumacks' and 'Karamanie', rugs and the like (made up or not):		
•	59.02 ex A		Felt and articles of felt, whether or not impregnated or coated: A. Felt in the piece or simply cut to		
		58.02-04, 06, 07, 09, 56, 61, 65, 71, 75, 81, 85, 90 59.02-01, 09	rectangular shape: Woven, knitted or crocheted, carpets, carpeting, rugs, mats and matting, and 'Kelem', 'Schumacks' and 'Karamanie' rugs and the like (made up or not); floor covering, of felt		
60	58.03		Tapestries; hand-made, of the type Gobelins, Flanders, Aubusson, Beauvais and the like, and needleworked tapestries (for example, petit point and cross stitch) made in panels and the like by hand:		
61	58.05 A [a) c)	58.03-00	Tapestries, hand-made Narrow woven fabrics, and narrow fabrics (bolduc) consisting of warp without weft assembled by means of an adhesive, other than goods falling		
	B	58.05-01, 08, 30, 40, 51, 59, 61, 69, 73, 77, 79, 90	within heading No 58.06: Narrow woven fabrics not exceeding 30 cm in width with selvedges (woven, gummed or made otherwise) on both edges, other than woven labels and the like; bolduc		
62	58.Ce	58.06-10, 90	Woven labels, badges and the like, not embroidered, in the piece, in strips or cut to shape or size		
	58.07		Chenille yarn (including flock chenille yarn), gimped yarn (other than metallized yarn falling within heading No 52.01 and gimped horsehair yarn); braids and ornamental trimmings in the piece; tassels, pompons and the like:		
		58.07-31, 39, 50, 80	Chenille yarn (including flock chenille yarn), gimped yarn (other than metallized yarn and gimped horsehair yarn); braids and ornamental trimmings in the piece; tassels, pompons and the like		

Category	CCT heading No	NIMEXE code	Description	Table of e	quivalence
G	CO. IICZUIIG.	(1983)		pieces/kg	g/piece
62 (cont'd)	58.08	58.08-10, 90	Tulle and other net fabrics (but not including woven, knitted or crocheted fabrics), plain		
	58.09	58.09-11, 19, 21, 31, 35, 39, 91, 95, 99	Tulle and other net fabrics (but not including woven, knitted or crocheted fabrics), figured; hand or mechanically made lace, in the piece, in strips or in motifs		
	58.10	58.10-21, 29, 41, 45, 49, 51, 55, 59	Embroidery, in the piece, in strips or in motifs		
63	60.01 B I a)		Knitted or crocheted fabric, not elastic or rubberized:		
			B. Of man-made fibres:		
	60.06 A		Knitted or crocheted fabric and articles thereof, elastic or rubberized (including elastic knee-caps and elastic stockings):		
•		7. The second of	A. Fabric:		
		60.01-30 60.06-11, 18	Knitted or crocheted fabric, not elastic or rubberized, of synthetic textile fibres, containing elastofibres; knitted or crocheted fa-		
			bric, elastic or rubberized		
64	60.01 B I b) 2		Knitted or crocheted fabric, not elastic or rubberized:		
	3		B. Of man-made fibres:		
		60.01-51, 55	Rachel lace and long-pile fabric (imitation fur), knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberized.		
			of synthetic textile fibres		2
65	60.01 A		Knitted or crocheted fabric, elastic or rubberized:		
	BI b) 4 II CI	60.01-01, 10, 62, 64, 65, 68, 72, 74, 75, 78, 81, 89, 92, 94, 96, 97	Other than those of categories 38 A, 63 and 64, of wool, of cotton or of man-made textile fibres		
66	62.01 A		Travelling rugs and blankets:		
	B I II a) b) c)	62.01-10, 20, 81, 85, 93, 95	Travelling rugs and blankets, of wool, of cotton or of man-made textile fibres		

GROUP III B

Category	CCT heading No	NIMEXE	Description	Table of e	quivalence
Category	CCT including 140	(1983)	J	pieces/kg	g/piece
10	60.02 A		Gloves, mittens and mitts, knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberized:	17 pairs	59
		60.02-40	Gloves, mittens and mitts, knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberized, impregnated or coated with artificial plastic materials		
	60.02 B	60.02-50, 60, 70, 80	Gloves, mittens and mitts, knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberized, other than impregnated or coated with artificial plastic materials		
67	60.05 A II b) 5 B		Outer garments and other articles, knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberized:		
	60.06 B II III		Knitted or crocheted fabric and articles thereof, elastic or rubberized (including elastic knee-caps and elastic stockings):		
			B. Other:		
		60.05-93, 94, 95, 96, 97, 98, 99 60.06-92, 96, 98	Clothing accessories and other articles (except garments), knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberized; articles (other than bathing costumes) of knitted or crocheted fabric, elastic or rubberized of wool, of cotton, or of man made textile fibres		
		60.05-97	Of which sacks and bags of a kind used for the packing of goods, made from polyethylene or polypropylene strip		
69	60.04 B IV b) 2 cc)		Under garments, knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberized: B. Of other textile materials:	7-8	128
		60.04-54	Women's, girls' and infants' knitted or crocheted petticoats and slips, of synthetic textile fibres, other than babies' garments		
70	60.04 B III		Under garments, knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberized:	30-4	33
		60.0+-31, 33, 34	B. Of other textile materials: Panty-hose (tights)		

Category	CCT heading No	NIMEXE	Description	Table of e	quivalence
	CCI (seaming 140	(1983)		pieces/kg	g/piece
71	€0.05 A II b) 1		Outer garments and other articles, knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberized:		
			A. Outer garments and clothing access-ories:		
			II. Other: b) Other:		
			Babies' garments, girls' garments up to and including commercial size 86;		
		60.05-06, 07, 08, 09	Babies' knitted outer garments, of wool, of cotton or of man-made textile fibres		
72	60.05 A II b) 2		Outer garments and other articles, knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberized:	9-7	103
			A. Outer garments and clothing access- ories:		
	60.06		II. Other: Knitted or crocheted fabric and articles		
	B I		thereof, elastic or rubberized (including elastic knee-caps and elastic stockings):		
			B. Other:		j
		60.05-11, 13, 15 60.06-91	Knitted swimwear		
	61.01 B II		Men's and boys' outer garments:		
	61.02 B II b)		Women's, girls' and infants' outer garments:		
			B. Other:		
		61.01-22, 23 61.02-16, 18	Woven swimwear, of wool, of cotton or of man-made textile fibres		
74	60.05 A II b) 4 gg) 11 22 33		Outer garments and other articles, knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberized:	1-54	650
	44		A. Outer garments and clothing access- ories:		
		60.05-71, 72, 73, 74	II. Other: Women's, girls' and infants'		
			(other than babies') suits and costumes (including coordinate suits consisting of two or three pieces which are ordered, packed, consigned and normally sold together), of knitted or crocheted fabric, not elastic or rubberized, of wool, of cotton or of man-made textile fibres, excluding ski suits		

ſ	Category	CCT heading No	NIMEXE	Description	Table of	quivalence
	-access)	Continue 140	(1983)	ысырыя	pieces/kg	g/piece
	75	60.05 A II b) 4 ff)		Outer garments and other articles, knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberized:	0-80	1 250
				A. Outer garments and clothing access- ories: II. Other:		
			60.05-66, 68	Men's and boys' suits (including coordinate suits consisting of two or three pieces which are ordered, packed, consigned and normally sold together), of knitted or crocheted fabric, not elastic or rubberized, of wool, of cotton or of man-made textile fibres, excluding ski suits		
	77	60.03 B II a)	60.03-24, 26	Stockings, under stockings, socks, ankle-socks, sockettes and the like, knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberized: Women's stockings of synthetic textile fibres	40 pairs	25
	80	61.G2 A		Women's, girls' and infants' outer garments: A. Babies' garments, girls' garments up to and including commercial size 86:		
		61.04 A		Women's, girls' and infants' under garments: A. Babies' garments; girls' garments up		
			61.02-01, 03 61.04-01, 09	to and including commercial size 86: Babies' woven garments of wool, of cotton or of man-made textile fibres		
		60.04 B IV 2) c)		Under garments, knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberized: B. Of other textile materials:		
			60.04-38, 60	Under garments, other than babies', knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberized, of wool, of fine animal hair or of regenerated textile fibres		
		61.06 B C D E		Shawls, scarves, mufflers, mantillas, veils and the like:		
W.			61.06-30, 40, 50, 60	Other than knitted or crocheted, of wool, of cotton or of man-made textile fibres		

Category	CCT heading No	NIMEXE	Description	Table of equivalence	
Category	CC1 heading 140	(1983)	Description	pieces/kg	g/piece
85	61.07 B C		Ties, bow ties and cravats:	17-9	56
		61.07-30, 40, 90	Other than knitted or crocheted, of wool, of cotton or of man-made textile fibres		
86	61.09 A B C E	61.09-20, 30, 40, 80	Corsets, corset-beits, suspender-beits, brassières, braces, suspenders, garters and the like (including such articles of knitted or crocheted fabric), whether or not elastic: Corsets, corset-beits, suspender-	8-8	114 A
		01.05-20, 50, 40, 60	belts, braces, suspenders, garters and the like (including such articles of knitted or crocheted fabric), other than brassières, whether or not elastic		
87	61.10	61.10-00	Gloves, mittens, mitts, stockings, socks and sockettes, not knitted or crocheted		
88	61.11		Made up accessories for articles of apparel (for example, dress shields, shoulder and other pads, belts, muffs, sleeve protectors, pockets):		
		61.11-00	Other than knitted or crocheted		

GROUP III C

C	CCT handing No.	NIMEXE code	Description	Table of equivalence	
Category	CCT heading No	(1983)	Description	pieces/kg	g/piece
90	ex 59.04	59.04-11, 13, 15, 16, 19, 21	Twine, cordage, ropes and cables, plaited or not: Twine, cordage, ropes and cables, of synthetic textile fibres, plaited or		
			not		E.
91	62.04 A II B II		Tarpaulins, sails, awnings, sunblinds, tents and camping goods:		
		62.04-23, 73	Tents	1	Ala Company
92	51.04 A I B I		Woven fabrics of man-made fibres (continuous), including woven fabrics of monofil or strip falling within heading No 51.01 or 51.02:		
	59.11 A III 2)		Rubberized textile fabrics, other than rubberized knitted or crocheted goods:		
			A. Rubberized textile fabrics not comprised in B below:		
		51.04-03, 52 59.11-15	III. Other: Woven fabrics of man-made textile fibres and rubbertzed textile woven fabrics, for tyres		
93	62.03 B I b) II a)		Sacks and bags, of a kind used for the packing of goods:		
	b) 2 c)	62.03-30, 40, 97, 98	B. Of other textile materials: Sacks and bags, of a kind used for the packing of goods, of woven fabrics, other than made from polyethylene or polypropylene strip		
94	59.01	59.01-07, 12, 14, 15, 16, 18, 21, 29			
95	ex 59.02		Felt and articles of felt, whether or not		
		59.02-35, 41, 47, 51, 57, 59, 91, 95, 97	impregnated or coated: Felt and articles of felt, whether or not impregnated or coated, other than floor coverings		
96	59.03		Bonded fibre fabrics, similar bonded yarn fabrics, and articles of such fabrics, whether or not impregnated or coated:		
		59.03-11, 19, 30	Other than clothing and clothing accessories		

	<u></u>	T	 		T	
	Category	CCT heading No	NIMEXE code (1983)	Descripcion	Table of e	quivalence
			(****/		peccar kg	g/piece
	97	59.05		Nets and netting made of twine, cor- dage or rope, and made up fishing nets of yarn, twine, cordage or rope:		
			59.05-11, 21, 29, 91, 99	Nets and netting made of twine, cordage or rope and made up fishing nets of yarn, twine, cordage or rope		
	98	59.06		Other articles made from yarn, twine, cordage, rope or cables, other than textile fabrics and articles made from such fabrics:		
			59.06-00	Other articles made from yarn, twine, cordage, rope or cables, other than textile fabrics, articles made from such fabrics and articles of category 97		
-	99	59.07	59.07-10, 90	Textile fabrics coated with gum or amylaceous substances, of a kind used for the outer covers of books and the		
				like; tracing cloth; prepared painting canvas; buckram and similar fabrics for hat foundations and similar uses		
	180	59.08	59.08-10, 51, 61, 71, 79	Textile fabrics impregnated, coated, covered or laminated with preparations of cellulose derivatives or of other artificial plastic materials		
	101	ex 59.04		Twine, cordage, ropes and cables, plaited or not:		
			59.0 4- 80	Other than of synthetic textile fibres		
	102	59.10	59.10-10, 31, 39	Linoleums and materials prepared on a textile base in a similar manner to linoleum, whether or not cut to shape or of a kind used as floor coverings;		
				floor coverings consisting of a coating applied on a textile base, cut to shape or not		
	103	59.11 A I II III b)	59.11-11, 14, 17, 20	Rubberized textile fabrics other than rubberized knitted or crocheted goods: Excluding fabrics for tyres		
		В "	J	andming reprise to the		

Category	CCT heading No	NIMEXE code (1983)	Description	Table of equivalence	
Caregory			Description	pieces/kg	g/piece
104	59.12		Texule fabrics otherwise impregnated or coated; painted canvas being theatrical scenery, studio back-cloths or the like:		
		59.12-00	Textile fabrics, impregnated or coated, other than those of categories 99, 100, 102 and 103; painted canvas being theatrical scenery, studio back-cloths or the like		

AMMEK II

For practical reasons the product descriptions used in Annex I are given in the present Annex in abbreviated form

Category	Description	Units	Year	Quentitative Limits EEC
2	Cotton fabrics Fabrics of discontinuous synthetic fibres of which other than grey or bleached	Топпеѕ	1983 1984 1985 1986 1983	15.600 15.756 15.914 16.073 4.100
			1984 1985 1986	4.141 4.182 4.224
2a	of which other than grey or bleached	Tonnes	1983 1984 1985 1986 1983 1984 1985	8.775 8.819 8.863 8.907 2.265 2.276 2.288
4	Knitted shirts, singlets, T-shirts, sweater-shirts	1000 pieces	1986 1983 1984 1985 1986	2.299 9.200 9.476 9.760 10.053
5	Jerseys, pull-overs	1000 pieces	1983 1984 1985 1986	6.800 7.072 7.355 7.649
6	Men's and women's woven trousers and men's shorts and breeches	1000 pieces	1983 1984 1985 1986	1.500 1.560 1.62? 1.687
7	Women's woven and knitted blouses	1000 picces	1983 1984 1985 1986	2.150 2.215 2.281 2.349
8	Men's woven shirts	1000 pieces	1983 1984 1985 1986	1.815 1.851 1.828 1.926

⁽¹⁾ Category 2 a) is a subsategory within category 2 and the quantitative limits for categor 2 a) are sublimits within the overall limits for category 2.

⁽²⁾ a) Where Thailand intends to export to the Community quantities of cotton fabric in excess of its sublimit, Thailand shall request consultations with the Community to determine if such an increased amount shall be authorized within the francwork of the Overall Limit.

b) where Thailand intends to utilize the overall limit in such a way which would have the effect of reducing the export of cotton fabrics significantly below its sublimit. Thailand shall inform the Community and consultations may be held if necessary.

Category	Pagaription	taits	Lesi	Countries Limits End
?0	(1) Käittad glovas	1000 pairs	1903 1904 1905 1906	4.762 5.048 5.351 5.672
12	Seeks	1000 pairs	1983 1984 1985 1986	8.200 8.528 8.869 9.224
21	Λποraks	1000 pieces	1983 1984 1985 1986	3.050 3.172 3.799 3.431
\$ 5	Yarn of synthetic textile fibres	Tonnes	1983 1984 1985 1986	1.300 1.365 1.433 1.505
24	th) amas (s)	1000 pteces	1523 1524 1525 1986	1.700 1.760 1.870 1.912
26	Oreasea	1000 pieces	1983 1964 1985 1986	2.200 2.228 2.320 2.475
7.3	Track Suits	1000 pieces	1983 1984 1985 1986	1.400 1.442 1.485 1.530

Regional restraint levels

Category	Description	Member State	Units	Year	Quentifactive Linits	•
27	Skipts	UX	1000 pieces		705	
				1984	318	
				1985 1986	331	
			1		3 6.6	
		DK	1000 pieces	1983	107	
				1984	111	
				1985	116	
57	Hovin fabrics of			1986	120	
	reginerated	IT	Tonnes	1983	2.400	
•	textile fibres	- -		1924	2.704	
				1985	2.212	
			4.1	1986	2.925	

¹⁾ or the United Kingdog a sublimit for products of Himexe positions 60.02-40 of 500,000 pairs for the year 1981 and a growth rate of 6% for 1981 to 1986 has been

²⁾ The restraint level set for Cat.24 shall not cover products in NIMEXE positions 60.04-47, 73.

Appendix to ANNEX II

Additional Regional Restraint Levels agreed in discussion between EEC and Thailand on 21 & 22 December 1982

Category	Description	Member State	Units	Year	Quantitative limits
74	Women's knitted suits & cos- tumes	UK	1,000 pieces	1983 1984 1985 1986	292 307 322 338
83	Other knitted outerwear	UK	Tonnes	1983 19 84	186 194
				1985 1986	203 212

PROTOCOL A

TITLE I

CLASSIFICATION

Article 1

- 1. The competent authorities of the Community undertake to inform of any changes in the Common Customs Tariff or MINERS before the date of their entry into effect in the Community.
- 2. The competent authorities of the Community undertake to inform of any decisions relating to the classification of products subject to the present Agreement within one month of their adoption at the latest. Such communication shall include
 - a) a description of the products concerned
 - b) the relevant category, tariff position or sub-position and the Bisers code
 - 6) the ressons which have led to the decision.
- J. Where a decision on elassification results in a change of classification practice or a change of category of any product subject to the present agreement, the competent authorities of the Community shall provide it days metics, from the date of the Community!s communication, before the decision enters into effect, Products shipped before the date of entry into effect of the decision shall remain subject to the earlier classification practice, provided that the goods in question are presented for importation into the Community within 60 days of that date.

व्यक्तम् स

וונוטונים

Attacke 2

- In Products originating in Theiland for export to the Community in excerdence with the arrangements established by this Agreement shall be consequented by a contificate of Thai origin conforming to the model especial to this Exercect.
- 2. The certificate of origin shall be issued by the competent governmental authorities of Thailand if the products in question can be considered products originating in that country within the mouning of the relevant rules in force in the Community.
- 3. The certificate of origin referred to in paregraph 1 shall not be required for import of goods covered by a contificate of crigin Form A or form AFR completed in accordance with the relevant Community rules in order to graduate for generalized taries presented.

Assiste 3

The certificate of origin shall be issued only on application having been made in uniting by the experter or, under the experter's responsibility, by his authorise and representative. The competent governmental authorities of "Lailand shall entering that the certificate of origin is properly completed and for this purpose they shall call for any necessary documentary evidence or carry out any check which they consider appropriate.

Arthono 4

there different criteria for determining origin are laid down for products falling within the same Category, contificates or declarations of origin chall contain a sufficiently detailed description of the goods to emplo the criterion to be determined on the basis of which the contificate was insued on the declaration drawn may

Asttolo 5

The discovery of slight discrepancies between the excitanents made in the certification of ordina and those made in the documents produced to the excitance office for the purpose of corruping out the formalities for importing the product of the p

TOTLE HE

POUBLE CHECKING SYSTEM FOR CATEGORIES OF PRODUCTS WITH QUANTITATIVE LIMITS

<u>Section 1</u>

المناه المناه

Arrier 6

The commetent authorities of Thailand chall issue an export

license in respect of all consignments from Thailand of textile products
referred to in Annex II, up to the relevant quantitative limits as may be
modified by Articles 7, 14 and 15 of the Agreement and of textile products
onbiest to any definitive or provisional quantitative limits establishedon a result of the application of Articles 8 and 9 of the Agreement.

Acticle 7

- In the export licence shall conferm to the model amexed to this Protocol. It must certify inter alia that the quantity of the product in question has been set off against the quantitative limit prescribed for the category of the product in question.
- 2. Each expert licence . shall only cover one of the categories of products listed in Annex II of this Agreement, it may be used for one or more consignments of the products in question.

Aggigg 9

The enaperons Genausity authorities must be petilied forthich of the withdrawal or alteration of any expert Licenses' alteredy issued.

ر داد در

- The General shall be set off against the quantitative limits established for the goods has been offered of the goods has been offered of the goods has been offered.
- 7. For the purposes of applying paragraph 1, thisment of the foods in considered to have taken place on the date of their leading on to the exporting aircraft, vehicle or vessel.

 Actiols 10

The presentation of an emport licence, in application of Articke 18 below, thall be offerted not later than 31 March of the year following that in thick the goods covered by the licence have been chipped.

Section II

Entertaction

Article 11

importation into the Community of textile products subject to quantitative limits that he subject to the processation of an import authorization of decimants

Article

In The competent Community authorities shall besse such impers nutherization or document automatically within five working days of the presentation by the importer of the original. of the corresponding appear disease.

The impers cutherization or decument that the valid for tis months o

2. The competent Community authorities shall cancel the already issued import authorization or document if the corresponding export licence has been withdrawn.

However, if the competent Community authorities have not been notified about the withdrawal or cancellation of the export licence until after the products have been imported into the Community, the quantities involved that be set off against the quantitative limit for the extegory and the quota year in question.

Articley

- 1. If the competent Community authorities find that the total quantities covered by export licences issued by Theiland for a particular category in any Agreement year exceed the quantitative limit established in Annex II for that category, as may be modified by Article 7, 14 and 15 of the Agreement, or any definitive or provisional limit established under Article 8
 - or 9 of the Agreement, the said authorities may suspend the further issue of import authorisations or documents: In this event, the competent Community authorities shall immediately inform the authorities of Thailand and the special consultation procedure set out in

and the special consultation procedure set out Article 17 of the Agreement shall be initiated forthwith.

Exports of That origin not covered by P export

licences, issued in accordance with the provisions of
this Protocol may be refused the issue of import authorizations or
documents by the competent Community authorities.

However, if the import of such products is allowed into the Community by the competent Community Buthotities, the quantities involved shall not be set off against the appropriate quantitative limits not out in Annex II or established as a result of the application of Articles 8 or 9 of the Agreedant, without the express agreement of Thailand, have as provided for an Article 12 of the Agreement.

TITLES

FORM AND PRODUCTION OF EXPORT CERTIFICATES AND CERTIFICATES CP CRICIN, AND CUMMON PROVISIONS

Article is

1. licence and the certificate of origin may comprise The export additional copies duly Indicated as such. They shall be made out in English or French. If they are completed by hand, entries must be in ink and in printscript.

These documents shall measures 210 x 297 mm. The paper used must be white writing paper, sized, not containing mechanical pulp and weighing not less than 25 g/m². Each part shall have a printed guilloche-pattern background making any falsification by mechanical or chemical means apparent to the eye.

If the documents have several copies only the top copy which is the original shall be printed with the guilloche pattern background. This copy shall be clearly marked as "original" and the other copies as "copies". Only the original shall be accepted by the competent authorities in the Community as being valid for the purposes of export to the Community in accordance with the arrangements established by this Agreement.

2 Each document shall bear a standardized serial number, whether or not printed by which it can be identified.

This number shall be composed of the following elements:

- two letters identifying THAILAND as follows : TH - two letters identifying country of destination as follows:
 - - German Federal Republic DK **3**
 - FR 2 France
 - United Kingdom 3 GB
 - Greece GR :
 - IE
 - Italy IT
- a one digit number identifying quota year, corresponding to the last figure in year e.g. 3 for 1983
- a two digit number running consecutively from 01 to 99 identifying the issuing office
- a five digit number running consecutively from 00001 to 99999 allocated to the country of destination.

Article 25

The expert licence and considerate of origin may be issued after the orderent of the products to which they relate. In such cases they shall been either the cademanance of claims a protested or the cademanant dissued respectively.

17:00:15

- In the event of theft, less or destruction of an export license of a certificate of origin, the exporter may apply to the competent governmental authority which issued the decument for a duplicate to be made out on the basis of the export decuments in his possession. The duplicate of any such certificate on fictions to issued shall bear the endorsement "duplicate".
- 7. The duplicate must beer the class of the original capets. Errors of critical capets.

TITLE

TOTAL CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR

Article 17

The Community and Theiland shall cooperate closely to implement the provisions of this Agreement. To this end, contacts and exchanges of views (including on technical matters) shall be facilitated by both parties.

Article 18

In order to ensure the proper application of this igreement, the Community and Thailand shall assist each other in checking the authenticity and accuracy of export licences and certificates of origin issued under this Protocol.

Article 9

of the governmental authorities competent for the issue and verification of supert licences and certificates of origin together with specimens of the stampy used by these authorities. Theiland shall also notify the Commission of any change in this information.

Article 20

- L. Subsequent verification of certificates of origin or export licences shall be carried out at random, or whenever the competent Community authorities have reasonable doubt as to the authoritiesty of the certificate or licence or as to the accuracy of the information regarding the products in question.
- In such cases the competent authorities in the Community shall return the certificate of origin or expert licence ar a copy thereof to the competent governmental authority in Thailand giving, where appropriate, the reasons of form or substance for an enquiry. If the invoice has been substitled, such invoice or a copy thereof shall be attached to the certificate or licence or its copy. The

the particulars given on the said certificate or licence—are inaccurate.

- 3. The results of the subsequent verifications carried out in accordance with paragraphs I and 2 above shall be communicated to the competent authorities of the Community within three months at the latest. The information communicated shall indicate whether the disputed partition to a license applies to the Eoods actually exported and whether these goods are eligible for export in accordance with the arrangements established by this Agreement. The information shall also include, at the request of the Community, copies of all documentation necessary to determine the facts fully and in particular the tipe origin of the goods.
 - 4. For the purpose of subsequent verification of certificates of origin, copies of the certificates as well as any export documents referring to them shall be kept for at least a period of two years by the competent governmental authority in Thailand.
 - 5. Recourse to the random verilleation procedure specified in this Article must not constitute an obstacle to the release for home use of the products in question.

Article 21

- 1. There the verification procedure referred to in Article 20 or where information available to the competent Community authorities or to the competent That authorities indicates or appears to indicate that the provisions of this Agreement are being contravened, both parties shall cooperate closely and with the appropriate ungency to prevent such contravention.
- 2. To this end, the competent That authorities shall, on their own initiative or at the request of the competent Community authorities, earry out appropriate enquiries or arrange for such enquiries to be carried out concerning operations which are or uppea to the competent Community authorities to be in contravention of this Agreement. That shall communicate the results of these enquiries to the Community together with any other pertinent information enabling the true origin of the goods to be determined.

- 3. By agreement between the competent Community authorities and the competent That authorities officials designated by the Community may be present at the augustics referred to in paragraph 2.
- 4. In pursuance of the cooperation referred to in paragraph 1, Thailand and the Community shall exchange any information considered by either partner to be of use in preventing the contravention of the previsions of this Agreement. Such information may include information on trade in products subject to this Agreement between Thailand and other countries and information on production of such products in Thailand.
- 5. Where it is established that the provisions of this Agreement have been contravened the competent Thai authorities and the competent Community authorities may agree to take such measures as are necessary to prevent a recurrence of such contravention.

או אוטטירו ז כו דיייק i bisenei inefis ta emiss in imp oneniene. לוכים מישום ביישו ביישום ביים 30.00:00 المسامات المستحدث المستشمع دراديد درا Sifestignas erinaltis er rasi eriligi. EFFECT MICERICA Comantes emalentina er militaring בייינין רווייים recence dendousvator (Frankling tomtling) 6 Country of engin I County of Contraction Pays dencins רביה לים ויינים אלם A Fires end ests el chipmora - Flaces el transpet 3 Supplementary Catada לשתורות לו ליום לבתחים יותר לו לוים לו מוחום לו לוים לו לוים לו מוחום לו לוים לו לוים לו לוים לו לוים לו לוים לו Contact supplementaring 19 Moras esa cientera - Cientra esas tendes pretentra - CENTRIPALI CE GOODS " Cientras es createra - Cientra es cenar esas - CENTRIPALI CES MADDAMENTES 121231200 18 C. ------ (7) הייבים " CLAST-SICARICAL ST THE COMPETENT AUTHORITY - VISA DE L'AUTORITÉ COMPÉTENTE t the unfaturated, nearly that the goods described above here been charged against the quantilative bank established for the good charge in the S or entered of the entrants of the first the first the provinces regulating trace in textile products with the European Economic Community. والمراجي والمناورة والمناح والمناح والمناح والمناع وال الدينة والمناه والمناع 's Cinggion Pullarity (rems. his ections cross)) Proper comprises from corres compres togs سع و لنعديها (Signature)

gasentanda tend sudita colona sena gasentan dend foa sishaa isriina	Chatter				
	D Cutto pare Amera consequences	C Company of Contract			
S Conserva ema em emisso coma Catambia ema econia el cona esta	Gentleicate de doicie (Gentleicate de doicie				
	33	ICAT D'GD:GINE			
	6 Country of origin Pays d'origine	7 Country of extraopera Pays or continuous			
3 Place and date of chambon - Moons of policipal Fire of fate from processors - Moyen to policipal	9 Supplementary Gerais Openious supplementaries				
G Mers and Rymtors - Number and send of particles - DESCRIPTION OF GOODS **Timings of princips - Princips of natura day only - DESCRIPTION DES EAARCHAND	<u> </u>	מביים מביים מביים מניים			
TO CONTROL CONTROL CONTROL AND CONTROL AND CONTROL CON	يم شم ويستحييه له الأول بيم به مين				
Memorine systems 1 Consider Authority seams to others County Polyman emporing them emers continue and	23 - A				

ם שספסקכהה

- The exemption provided for in Article . 5 of the Anneanant in respect that the control of the other than the ot
 - (a) fabrics waven on hand-or foot-operated teems, being fabrics of a find traditionally made in the cottage industry of Theiland
 - The correct or other textile articles of a kind traditionally nade in the correst industry of <u>Theilandobtained manually from the fabrical referred to above and some exclusively by hand without the old of any machines.</u>
 - for traditional folklors textile products of Theiland cade by .

 hard in the cottege industry of Theiland cadefined in a lint .

 to be agreed between both Perties and amound to this Protocol .

Exerction shall be granted only for products accompanied by a certificate Thai issued by the compatent authorities in accordance with the more incompanded to this Protocol. Such contilicates shall state the necession which exemption is based and shall be accepted by the commetent Communic by nuthorizies provided that they are satisfied that the products conkerned conform to the conditions set out in this Protocol. Contilientes covering the products referred to in para (c) above shall been a conspicious stamp t "FOLKAGAE". In case of divergent coinion between Thailand and the competent Community outhorities at the point of entry into the Community as to the nature of such products, consultations shall be held within one menth with n view to resolving such divergences. Should imports of any of the above products reach such proportions as to cause difficulties to the Community, the numberons of drightly consultations forthwith in accordance with the procedure laid down in Article 17 of the Aproceast with a wiow to Thating a quantitative solution to the problem.

Re The provisions of Title IV and V of Protecol A chell emply "compating collection of the paragraph is to the extent applicable.

Access to Protected B

Establishment en	caicine	ະ ຕາ	
	CIRTIFICATE In regard to MAT DITICHIAL TEXTILE FROCUSTS conformity with and under products with the European Ec	r, ca tus goldant m Was consident cap for	mustal breed to
Themograp come, his empres coming of the come court of the come court of the court	CERTIFICAT rotatif aux VISCUS CUTTS TEXTILES PAITS & EA ES CONFORMED, TRACTITIONNEL, conformité evoc et cous les ce toutiles avec le Cemmunauté é	TIECES SUN CASTIENS IAIII, CI DUN FAGDUITS CS FABRICATIÜN ANTI Unditiens réglesent les di	TERIUFS DIESPANT SANANS, Covers on Cheaper Cupwishin
	4 Country of origina Pays of crigina	इ.Са.च्यार स्ट स्टा हिस्सु देश स्टिन	
5 रिकार कर्न दिया में द्वारणावा — विकास से देवस्था है। रेग्य से देग्य रिकार प्राप्त कार्य — विकास देव प्रकार की	7 Supplementary Coloris- Connect supplementary		
8 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19	00S 14C+14C+3	8 C====	ומרכון ומוססט מריידו מוססט
THE CRAINICATION BY THE COMPATENT AUTHORITY — VISA DE L'AUTORITE COI I. The unders great, carrily that the consignment described above includes only Affiliation maken its tooms approved objety by hand or foot (hardfooms) (1) DI THEMPOR AT OTHER TOOMS OF DIES AND ARRAINE FIRM THE BADIES describe Affiliation of the signs for dies are reducted and by hand, as defined in the Affiliation of the signs for dies are considered and the made by hand from such	tha following feathly products of the college : ed under a) and sown solely by hend withou tha his agreed between the European Economic th Bakk fabrics without the 2rd of any mechin	ශ් ණා මේ ඒ ප්ල සඳහාන ම විභාගයේද පේ හිල දෙනෙ ම (*)	विश्वास्त्रका का देखा हिन् हैं। विश्वास्त्रकारका (१)
At their grif conformers from Cooks to cossus temies exclusivement les profits from the common formation of the control of the) s Citats seus e) et ceusus unquament () in s Cilims Cies () etts ceuveaus ceity (). (ci	Poin ting facti Comp prop American Commission Com	has perdented fth
treated transports town course towns towns : [Countries of Transports towns]	13 - A.	manuscrant Las garan	
C3			

ETISTISCI, G

Hader Article 8 (6) of the Agreement, a quantitative limit new to fixed ena regional backs where imports of a given product into any popular of the Germunity in relation to the encunts determined in accordance with provecraph A of the catel Article Germood the fellowing regions, procenters a

Gormany	20.5 %,
Denoites	10.5 %:
Transs .	18,5 %;
7:17	25 %
המרוב בינים בינים המרוב בינים בינים המרוב בינים המרוב בינים המרוב בינים המרוב בינים ביני	2 %,
Zoolani	I fo
	23.5 %
قنددي	2 %.
	2 %

PROTOCOL D

The annual growth rate for the quantitative limits introduced under Article 8 of the Agreement shall be determined as follows:

for products in categories failing within Group I, II, III, the growth rate shall be fixed by agreement between the Parties in accordance with the consultation procedure established in Article 17 of the Agreement. Such growth rate may in no case be lower than the highest rate applied to corresponding products under bilateral agreements concluded under the Community and other third countries baving a level of trade equal to or comparable with that of Thailand.

AGREED REFUTE

During the course of the negotiations for the conclusion of a new bilateral agreement on trade in textile products between the E.E.C. and Thailand, the Community explained the mechanism proposed for the transfer of proportions of particular regional quota shares of the Community between the Asean countries and presented a draft concerning the application of such a mechanism on the import side.

The Thai Delegation expressed its appreciation of the Community's efforts in making the proposal and uniertook to study it.

The Thai Delegation expressed the view that more time was needed to examine the implications of the Community's proposal in view of the administrative problems involved. It was therefore agreed that the two sides should revert to this natter at a later stage. Dear Mr.

In connection with the Agreement on Trade in Textile Products between the European Community and Thailand initialled on 7 July 1982, I have the honour to propose the following:

Transfers into any category of group I may be made, after notification, up to 5 % of the regional share of a quantitative limit to which the transfer is made, provided that an equivalent quantity is deducted from the share of the corresponding quantitative limit for the same region established in the Community's Agreement with another ASEAR country.

Transfers into any category of groups II and III may be made, after notification, up to 10 % of the regional share of a quantitative limit to which the transfer is made, provided that an equivalent quantity is deducted from the share of the corresponding quantitative limit for the same region established in the Community's Agreement with another ASEAN country.

Implementation of such transfers shall be subject to receipt of a corresponding notification from the ASEAN country accepting a deduction of the quantitative limit concerned.

Such transfers shall be applicable for the year during which the motification is made.

I should be grateful for your confirmation that this proposal is acceptable to you and that this exchange of letters shall constitute an agreement between the European Economic Community and Theiland.

Yours faithfully.

Remp. Weller H.G. Krepster

CUBIT DECLERATION CONSTRUCTED THE THE THE SERVE LIBERTY

L. The Commity and Thailand agree that handicraft bit ::d by a traditional process by which colours and shades are :leached or white fabric. The process is carried out by hand :ages namely:

- (a) waxing (application of wax by hand to the fabric
 - (b) dyeing/painting (application of colour either by lonal cottage method of dyeing or by hand painting);
 - (c) de-axing (boiling the fabric to remove the wax)

 The three stages of the process are repeated on the

 the colours or shades of the design.
- B. The Parties hereby further agree to the following on
- 1. The competent Community authorities will accept as
 folklore handicraft textile products within the nea:
 Litticle 1 (c) of Protocol B all batik fabrics, irre
 method of manufacture of the batik fabric, and all:
 or make up therefrom, whether sown by hand or on a limit operated sewing machine, provided that the process colours
 and shades to the fabric has been the traditional him process described at A above, and subject to appropriately.

 by the competent That authorities.
- 2. The competent That authorities will issue cert iforming to the model annexed to Protocol B for batik fabri: is thereoff only when such fabrics or products have been producted including in particular the traditional handicraft is, specified in the preceding paragraph.

Dom at Prussole,

For the European Economic Community

For th

; of Thailand